

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 2005
 TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	A.T. Publishing Anchorage, AK		A&W Graphics Dallas, TX		BKR PRINTING Salt Lake City, UT		Lithexcel Albuquerque, NM		Specialty Reproductions Salt Lake City, UT		Previous Lithexcel
		UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE
I. PRINTING AND BINDING:												
(a) Saddle stitched: Printing in a single ink color including binding, each page.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	2721	6.50	17686.50	N/C		6.00	16326.00	4.90	13332.90	8.00	21768.00	4.50
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	56869	0.29	16492.01	1.47	83597.43	0.12	6824.28	0.40	22747.60	0.15	8530.35	0.40
(b) Side stitched: Printing in a single ink color, including binding, each page.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	302	6.50	1963.00	N/C		5.00	1510.00	4.00	1208.00	8.00	2416.00	4.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	6312	0.37	2335.44	1.47	9278.64	0.18	1136.16	0.38	2398.56	0.25	1578.00	0.36
(c) Perfect bound: Printing in a single ink color, including binding, each page.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	3621	6.50	23536.50	2.69	9740.49	7.50	27157.50	6.00	21726.00	10.00	36210.00	6.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	22450	0.47	10551.50	1.47	33001.50	0.21	4714.50	0.50	11225.00	0.20	4490.00	0.40
(d) Dividers: Printing in a single ink color, each printed page. Cost must include inserting into the publication.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	46	6.50	299.00	10.00	460.00	15.00	690.00	5.00	230.00	20.00	920.00	6.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	285	0.72	205.20	1.47	418.95	0.40	114.00	1.00	285.00	0.50	142.50	0.70
(e) Foldins (per unit):												
(1) Printing in a single ink color on one side only, including binding, gathering inserting sets at the end of text, tipping-in or inserting throughout text. Per foldin unit.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	173	6.50	1124.50	5.00	865.00	10.00	1730.00	5.00	865.00	10.00	1730.00	10.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	1073	0.97	1040.81	2.50	2682.50	0.40	429.20	0.40	429.20	0.60	643.80	0.60
(2) Printing on second side in a single ink color. Per foldin unit.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	103	6.50	669.50	5.00	515.00	8.00	824.00	5.00	515.00	10.00	1030.00	8.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	639	0.40	255.60	6.00	3834.00	0.25	159.75	0.40	255.60	0.60	383.40	0.40

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 3005
 TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	A.T. Publishing Anchorage, AK		A&W Graphics Dallas, TX		BKR PRINTING Salt Lake City, UT		Lithexcel Albuquerque, NM		Specialty Reproductions Salt Lake City, UT		Previous Lithexcel
		UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE
(f) Unbound Maps per page unit:												
(1) Printing in a single ink color on one side only, including folding. Per unbound map unit.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	855	6.50	5557.50	30.00	25650.00	4.00	3420.00	5.00	4275.00	12.00	10260.00	10.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	5301	0.50	2650.50	3.00	15903.00	0.40	2120.40	0.40	2120.40	1.00	5301.00	0.80
Unbound Maps: second side per page unit												
(2) Unbound maps, printing on second side in a single ink color - per unbound map unit.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	427	6.50	2775.50	30.00	12810.00	3.50	1494.50	5.00	2135.00	10.00	4270.00	8.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	2647	0.30	794.10	6.00	15882.00	0.40	1058.80	0.40	1058.80	0.80	2117.60	0.40
(g) Additional Spot Color(s): Printing text, covers, foldins, dividers and/or unbound maps in an additional color(s). Applicable to any of the listed binding styles:												
(1) Printing text or cover in addition to the color charged for under charged for under Items I; (a), (b), and/or (c), per page.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	1196	12.50	14950.00	3.00	3588.00	12.00	14352.00	6.00	7176.00	25.00	29900.00	10.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	7415	0.25	1853.75	1.47	10900.05	0.50	3707.50	0.40	2966.00	1.00	7415.00	0.40
(2) Printing divider pages in addition to the color charged for under item I; (d), per page.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	9	12.50	112.50	3.00	27.00	40.00	360.00	10.00	90.00	50.00	450.00	8.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	56	0.25	14.00	1.47	82.32	1.00	56.00	1.00	56.00	5.00	280.00	0.40
(3) Printing foldins in addition to the color charged for under Items I; (e); (1), and/or (2), per foldin unit.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	50	12.50	625.00	10.00	500.00	20.00	1000.00	10.00	500.00	60.00	3000.00	8.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	310	0.25	77.50	6.00	1860.00	1.00	310.00	1.00	310.00	6.00	1860.00	0.40

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 2005

TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	A.T. Publishing Anchorage, AK		A&W Graphics Dallas, TX		BKR PRINTING Salt Lake City, UT		Lithexcel Albuquerque, NM		Specialty Reproductions Salt Lake City, UT		Previous Lithexcel
		UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE
(4) Printing unbound maps in addition to the color charged for under items (f) (1) and/or (2), per unbound-map unit.												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	231	12.50	2887.50	10.00	2310.00	20.00	4620.00	8.00	1848.00	50.00	11550.00	8.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	1432	0.25	358.00	4.00	5728.00	2.00	2864.00	0.80	1145.60	2.00	2864.00	0.40
(h) Four Color Process: Printing text, covers, foldins, dividers, and unbound maps in four-color process, applicable to any of the listed binding styles:												
(1) Printing text or covers in four-color process. per page unit:												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	277	100.00	27700.00	10.00	2770.00	82.00	22714.00	80.00	22160.00	120.00	33240.00	80.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	1717	1.23	2111.91	10.00	17170.00	3.50	6009.50	2.00	3434.00	3.00	5151.00	2.00
(2) Printing dividers pages in four-color process -per page unit:												
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	2	100.00	200.00	10.00	20.00	70.00	140.00	80.00	160.00	200.00	400.00	120.00
(2) Running-per 100 copies.....	12	1.73	20.76	10.00	120.00	3.50	42.00	2.00	24.00	10.00	120.00	2.00
(3) Printing foldins in four-color process - per fold-in unit:												
(1) Makeready/Setup.....	60	100.00	6000.00	10.00	600.00	100.00	6000.00	100.00	6000.00	140.00	8400.00	80.00
(2) Running-per 100 copies.....	372	1.48	550.56	10.00	3720.00	4.00	1488.00	2.00	744.00	5.00	1860.00	2.00
(4) Printing unbound maps in four-color process - per unbound map unit:												
(1) Makeready/Setup.....	158	100.00	15800.00	10.00	1580.00	70.00	11060.00	80.00	12640.00	120.00	18960.00	80.00
(2) Running-per 100 copies.....	980	1.48	1450.40	10.00	9800.00	5.00	4900.00	2.00	1960.00	5.00	4900.00	2.00
II. CD-ROM & DVD PRODUCTION:												
(a) Copying of CD-ROM disk & printing in a single color.												
Cost per disk.....	6200	1.60	9920.00	3.50	21700.00	1.58	9796.00	0.80	4960.00	2.00	12400.00	0.80
(b) Copying of DVD disk & printing in a single color.												
Cost per disk.....	2480	2.50	6200.00	3.50	8680.00	2.56	6348.80	1.00	2480.00	3.50	8680.00	1.00

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 2005
 TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	A.T. Publishing Anchorage, AK		A&W Graphics Dallas, TX		BKR PRINTING Salt Lake City, UT		Lithexcel Albuquerque, NM		Specialty Reproductions Salt Lake City, UT		Previous Lithexcel
		UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE
III. PAPER (per 100 leaves):												
(a) White Offset Book (50#).....	5596	0.90	5036.40	0.52	2909.92	0.72	4029.12	1.00	5596.00	0.75	4197.00	0.90
(b) White Offset Book (60#).....	18823	1.05	19764.15	0.62	11670.26	0.74	13929.02	1.10	20705.30	0.85	15999.55	1.00
(c) White Offset Book (70#).....	13736	1.23	16895.28	0.70	9615.20	0.75	10302.00	1.30	17856.80	0.95	13049.20	1.40
(d) Colored Vellum Finish Book (60#).....	1017	1.55	1576.35	2.30	2339.10	0.80	813.60	1.70	1728.90	1.10	1118.70	1.40
(e) White Smooth & Fancy Finish Book (70#).....	5596	3.73	20873.08	3.00	16788.00	3.11	17403.56	2.00	11192.00	2.50	13990.00	2.80
(f) Colored Smooth & Fancy Finish Book (70#).....	1526	4.42	6744.92	0.92	1403.92	3.21	4898.46	3.20	4883.20	4.00	6104.00	2.80
(g) White Opacified Book (60#).....	509	1.68	855.12	0.92	468.28	1.35	687.15	2.00	1018.00	0.90	458.10	1.35
(h) White #1 Gloss Coated Text (70#).....	3052	1.67	5096.84	1.20	3662.40	2.13	6500.76	2.10	6409.20	2.40	7324.80	2.00
(i) White Matte Coated Book (70#).....	102	2.21	225.42	1.20	122.40	2.16	220.32	1.90	193.80	4.00	408.00	1.90
(j) White Vellum Finished Cover (65#).....	153	2.41	368.73	4.00	612.00	4.86	743.58	3.60	550.80	4.00	612.00	3.65
(k) Colored Vellum Finished Cover (65#).....	51	2.53	129.03	4.50	229.50	6.21	316.71	4.10	209.10	6.00	306.00	4.50
(l) White Smooth & Fancy Finished Cover (65#).....	254	6.33	1607.82	6.00	1524.00	7.15	1816.10	9.50	2413.00	8.00	2032.00	8.00
(m) Colored Smooth & Fancy Finished Cover (65#).....	51	7.78	396.78	6.00	306.00	9.89	504.39	11.00	561.00	10.00	510.00	8.00
(n) White Index (110#).....	153	3.05	466.65	0.60	91.80	5.00	765.00	4.20	642.60	4.00	612.00	4.40
(o) Colored Index (110#).....	102	3.17	323.34	0.73	74.46	4.70	479.40	5.50	561.00	5.00	510.00	5.80
(p) White Litho Coated Cover (80#).....	101	5.11	516.11	6.00	606.00	6.25	631.25	6.00	606.00	8.00	808.00	5.50
(q) White Matte Coated Cover (80#).....	51	5.01	255.51	6.50	331.50	6.20	316.20	5.50	280.50	8.00	408.00	5.50
IV. PROOFS:												
(a) Digital proofing methods:												
(1) Black laser imaging or similar, per page unit.....	10120	1.00	10120.00	1.00	10120.00	1.00	10120.00	0.80	8096.00	1.50	15180.00	1.00
(2) Pleasing color, ink-jet, dye sublimation or similar, cost per page unit.....	124	2.50	310.00	4.00	496.00	3.75	465.00	4.00	496.00	16.00	1984.00	4.00
(3) Critical color, Kodak Approval, ScreenTrueRite or similar, cost per page unit.....	373	5.00	1865.00	17.00	6341.00	7.00	2611.00	20.00	7460.00	28.00	10444.00	16.00

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 2005
 TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	A.T. Publishing Anchorage, AK		A&W Graphics Dallas, TX		BKR PRINTING Salt Lake City, UT		Lithexcel Albuquerque, NM		Specialty Reproductions Salt Lake City, UT		Previous Lithexcel
		UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE
V. ADDITIONAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES:												
* (a) Glue envelope with no flap onto cover 3. Cost per 100 envelopes.....	62	10.00	620.00	17.00	1054.00	6.40	396.80	10.00	620.00	8.00	496.00	5.00
(b) Gather folded unbound maps and insert into envelope for (V.(a)), per 100 unbound maps.....	186	3.00	558.00	4.00	744.00	3.00	558.00	5.00	930.00	4.00	744.00	3.00
* (c) Insert folded unbound map(s) into 8-1/2 x 11" Kraft envelope, open end, per 100 maps.....	74	3.00	222.00	17.00	1258.00	2.25	166.50	8.00	592.00	3.00	222.00	3.00
** (d) Inserting binding stubs, per 100 stubs.....	62	5.00	310.00	4.00	248.00	45.00	2790.00	8.00	496.00	50.00	3100.00	4.00
(e) Stitching unbound map envelope packet(s) (V.(c)) and binding stubs into books having a wrap-around cover, per 100 books.....	50	10.00	500.00	40.00	2000.00	35.00	1750.00	10.00	500.00	40.00	2000.00	3.00
*** (f) Glue disk envelope to cover 3, cost per 100 envelopes.....	69	35.00	2415.00	40.00	2760.00	6.40	441.60	48.00	3312.00	18.00	1242.00	48.00
(g) Wrapping or shrink film packaging, cost per 100 packages.....	167	25.00	4175.00	2.00	334.00	16.00	2672.00	20.00	3340.00	25.00	4175.00	18.00
(h) Binding with Kraft paper bands, cost per 100 bands.....	25	20.00	500.00	2.00	50.00	5.00	125.00	50.00	1250.00	10.00	250.00	10.00
(i) Gather books, unbound maps, and/or unbound map pockets into sets, cost per 100 items.....	74	20.00	1480.00	50.00	3700.00	50.00	3700.00	10.00	740.00	50.00	3700.00	10.00
(j) Computer time work - per hour.....	11	65.00	715.00	30.00	330.00	65.00	715.00	80.00	880.00	60.00	660.00	60.00
(k) Boxing or shrink film packaging of gathered sets of unbound maps, books, and/or unbound map pockets, per 100 set:												
(1) Boxing.....	17	2.00	34.00	150.00	2550.00	150.00	2550.00	5.00	85.00	80.00	1360.00	2.00
(2) Shrink film.....	12	0.50	6.00	30.00	360.00	27.00	324.00	5.00	60.00	50.00	600.00	0.50
(l) Drilling up to 4 round suitable holes, per run, per 100 sheets.....	1003	0.40	401.20	0.30	300.90	0.45	451.35	0.50	501.50	0.50	501.50	0.50

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 3005
 TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	A.T. Publishing Anchorage, AK		A&W Graphics Dallas, TX		BKR PRINTING Salt Lake City, UT		Lithexcel Albuquerque, NM		Specialty Reproductions Salt Lake City, UT		Previous Lithexcel
		UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE
VI. PACKING AND SEALING FOR DISTRIBUTION:												
(a) <u>Bulk shipments other than by mail:</u>												
(1) Wrapping & tying shipping bundles, per bundle.....	41	1.00	41.00	10.00	410.00	0.15	6.15	1.00	41.00	1.00	41.00	1.00
(2) Packing & sealing shipping containers up to approx. 45# capacity, per container.....	97	1.50	145.50	28.00	2716.00	1.60	155.20	1.50	145.50	3.00	291.00	1.00
(3) Palletizing: Price quoted is all inclusive and must include the cost of pallets loading containers, and banding in accordance with these specifications - each pallet.....	8	25.00	200.00	600.00	4800.00	25.00	200.00	20.00	160.00	40.00	320.00	20.00
(b) <u>Mailing includes affixing labels and delivery to Post Office:</u>												
(1) Affixing furnished labels on single copy self-mailers, each label.....	3100	0.30	930.00	1.00	3100.00	0.50	1550.00	0.08	248.00	0.40	1240.00	0.35
(2) Single copy in Kraft envelope, per envelope.....	2480	0.50	1240.00	1.00	2480.00	0.60	1488.00	0.60	1488.00	0.40	992.00	0.80
(3) Single or multiple copies in cushioned shipping bags or wrapped in shipping bundles over 200 leaves up to 12 lbs., with a max. gross weight of 14 lbs., per bag or bundle.....	1240	1.30	1612.00	1.00	1240.00	1.50	1860.00	1.50	1860.00	1.50	1860.00	1.20
(c) <u>Return shipping for unused GFM</u> including but not limited to maps, forms, and books - per 100 lbs.....	4	55.00	220.00	30.00	120.00	25.00	100.00	55.00	220.00	50.00	200.00	46.00
CONTRACTOR TOTALS			\$288,520.27		\$406,060.52		\$265,029.11		\$262,388.86		\$373,270.50	
DISCOUNT		NET		1.00%	\$4,060.61	5.00%	\$13,251.46	2.00%	\$5,247.78	3.00%	\$11,198.12	2.00%
DISCOUNTED TOTALS			\$288,520.27	20 days	\$401,999.91	20 days	\$251,777.65	20 days	\$257,141.08	20 days	\$362,072.38	20 days

Review by: _____



PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 2005

TITLE: 'FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS'

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	COST
I. PRINTING AND BINDING:		
(a) Saddle stitched: Printing in a single ink color including binding, each page.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	2721	12244.50
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	56869	22747.60
(b) Side stitched: Printing in a single ink color, including binding, each page.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	302	1208.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	6312	2272.32
(c) Perfect bound: Printing in a single ink color, including binding, each page.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	3621	21726.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	22450	8980.00
(d) Dividers: Printing in a single ink color, each printed page. Cost must include inserting into the publication.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	46	276.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	285	199.50
(e) Foldins (per unit):		
(1) Printing in a single ink color on one side only, including binding, gathering inserting sets at the end of text, tipping-in or inserting throughout text. Per foldin unit.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	173	1730.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	1073	643.80
(2) Printing on second side in a single ink color. Per foldin unit.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	103	824.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	639	255.60

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 3005

TITLE: 'FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS'

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	COST
(f) Unbound Maps per page unit:		
(1) Printing in a single ink color on one side only, including folding. Per unbound map unit.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	855	8550.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	5301	4240.80
Unbound Maps: second side per page unit		
(2) Unbound maps, printing on second side in a single ink color - per unbound map unit.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	427	3416.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	2647	1058.80
(g) Additional Spot Color(s): Printing text, covers, foldins, dividers and/or unbound maps in an additional color(s). Applicable to any of the listed binding styles:		
(1) Printing text or cover in addition to the color charged for under charged for under Items I; (a), (b), and/or (c), per page.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	1196	11960.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	7415	2966.00
(2) Printing divider pages in addition to the color charged for under item I; (d), per page.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	9	72.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	56	22.40
(3) Printing foldins in addition to the color charged for under Items I; (e); (1), and/or (2), per foldin unit.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	50	400.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	310	124.00

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 2005

TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	COST
(4) Printing unbound maps in addition to the color charged for under items (f) (1) and/or (2), per unbound-map unit.		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	231	1848.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	1432	572.80
(h) Four Color Process: Printing text, covers, foldins, dividers, and unbound maps in four-color process, applicable to any of the listed binding styles: (1) Printing text or covers in four-color process. per page unit:		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	277	22160.00
(2) Running per 100 copies.....	1717	3434.00
(2) Printing dividers pages in four-color process -per page unit:		
(1) Makeready and/or setup.....	2	240.00
(2) Running-per 100 copies.....	12	24.00
(3) Printing foldins in four-color process - per fold-in unit:		
(1) Makeready/Setup.....	60	4800.00
(2) Running-per 100 copies.....	372	744.00
(4) Printing unbound maps in four-color process - per unbound map unit:		
(1) Makeready/Setup.....	158	12640.00
(2) Running-per 100 copies.....	980	1960.00
II. CD-ROM & DVD PRODUCTION:		
(a) Copying of CD-ROM disk & printing in a single color. Cost per disk.....	6200	4960.00
(b) Copying of DVD disk & printing in a single color. Cost per disk.....	2480	2480.00

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 2005

TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	COST
III. PAPER (per 100 leaves):		
(a) White Offset Book (50#).....	5596	5036.40
(b) White Offset Book (60#).....	18823	18823.00
(c) White Offset Book (70#).....	13736	19230.40
(d) Colored Vellum Finish Book (60#).....	1017	1423.80
(e) White Smooth & Fancy Finish Book (70#).....	5596	15668.80
(f) Colored Smooth & Fancy Finish Book (70#).....	1526	4272.80
(g) White Opacified Book (60#).....	509	687.15
(h) White #1 Gloss Coated Text (70#).....	3052	6104.00
(i) White Matte Coated Book (70#).....	102	193.80
(j) White Vellum Finished Cover (65#).....	153	558.45
(k) Colored Vellum Finished Cover (65#).....	51	229.50
(l) White Smooth & Fancy Finished Cover (65#).....	254	2032.00
(m) Colored Smooth & Fancy Finished Cover (65#).....	51	408.00
(n) White Index (110#).....	153	673.20
(o) Colored Index (110#).....	102	591.60
(p) White Litho Coated Cover (80#).....	101	555.50
(q) White Matte Coated Cover (80#).....	51	280.50
IV. PROOFS:		
(a) Digital proofing methods:		
(1) Black laser imaging or similar, per page unit.....	10120	10120.00
(2) Pleasing color, ink-jet, dye sublimation or similar, cost per page unit.....	124	496.00
(3) Critical color, Kodak Approval, ScreenTrueRite or similar, cost per page unit.....	373	5968.00

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 3005

TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	COST
V. ADDITIONAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES:		
*(a) Glue envelope with no flap onto cover 3. Cost per 100 envelopes.....	62	310.00
*(b) Gather folded unbound maps and insert into envelope for (V.(a)), per 100 unbound maps.....	186	558.00
*(c) Insert folded unbound map(s) into 8-1/2 x 11" Kraft envelope, open end, per 100 maps.....	74	222.00
**(d) Inserting binding stubs, per 100 stubs.....	62	248.00
*(e) Stitching unbound map envelope packet(s) (V.(c)) and binding stubs into books having a wrap-around cover, per 100 books.....	50	150.00
****(f) Glue disk envelope to cover 3, cost per 100 envelopes.....	69	3312.00
*(g) Wrapping or shrink film packaging, cost per 100 packages.....	167	3006.00
*(h) Binding with Kraft paper bands, cost per 100 bands.....	25	250.00
*(i) Gather books, unbound maps, and/or unbound map pockets into sets, cost per 100 items.....	74	740.00
*(j) Computer time work - per hour.....	11	660.00
*(k) Boxing or shrink film packaging of gathered sets of unbound maps, books, and/or unbound map pockets, per 100 set:		
(1) Boxing.....	17	34.00
(2) Shrink film.....	12	6.00
*(l) Drilling up to 4 round suitable holes, per run, per 100 sheets.....	1003	501.50

PROGRAM 1073-S August 1, 2004 THROUGH July 31, 3005

TITLE: "FOREST SERVICE EIS AND BLM PLANNING DOCUMENTS"

ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	COST
VI. PACKING AND SEALING FOR DISTRIBUTION:		
(a) <u>Bulk shipments other than by mail:</u>		
(1) Wrapping & tying shipping bundles, per bundle.....	41	41.00
(2) Packing & sealing shipping containers up to approx. 45# capacity, per container.....	97	97.00
(3) Palletizing: Price quoted is all inclusive and must include the cost of pallets loading containers, and banding in accordance with these specifications - each pallet.....	8	160.00
(b) <u>Mailing includes affixing labels</u> and delivery to Post Office:		
(1) Affixing furnished labels on single copy self-mailers, each label.....	3100	1085.00
(2) Single copy in Kraft envelope, per envelope.....	2480	1984.00
(3) Single or multiple copies in cushioned shipping bags or wrapped in shipping bundles over 200 leaves up to 12 lbs., with a max. gross weight of 14 lbs., per bag or bundle.....	1240	1488.00
(c) <u>Return shipping for unused GFM</u> including but not limited to maps, forms, and books - per 100 lbs.....	4	184.00
CONTRACTOR TOTALS		\$270,169.52
DISCOUNT		\$5,403.39
DISCOUNTED TOTALS		\$264,766.13

Review by: _____